
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 20 February 2020 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Euan Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Cllr. Joe Orson (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Hemant Rae Bhatia 

Mr Keith Culverwell 
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 

Cllr. Kevin Loydall 
Cllr. Michael Mullaney 

Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Cllr. Elaine Pantling 

 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Sharmen Rahmen 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjit Kaur Saini 
Cllr. Deborah Taylor 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
Cllr. Andrew Woodman 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 
2020.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

 
5.  

  
Force Performance Report - Quarter 3.  
 

 
 

(Pages 9 - 32) 

6.  
  

HMICFRS Thematic Inspection - 'Both Sides of 
the Coin'.  
 

 
 

(Pages 33 - 74) 

7.  
  

PCC Funding Initiatives.  
 

 
 

(Pages 75 - 96) 

8.  
  

Deputy PCC Update.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on 26 
March 2020 at 2:00pm at City Hall, Leicester. 
 
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 5 February 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. Joe Orson (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Hemant Rae Bhatia 
Cllr. Kevin Loydall 
Cllr. Jonathan Morgan 
Cllr. Michael Mullaney 
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Cllr. Elaine Pantling 
 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Sharmen Rahmen 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjit Kaur Saini 
Cllr. Alan Walters 
Cllr. Andrew Woodman 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Mr Keith Culverwell and Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 
 
In attendance 
 
Lord Willy Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Kirk Master – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner  
Paul Hindson, Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Paul Dawkins, Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Chief Constable Simon Cole, Leicestershire Police 
 
 

40. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on held on 4 November 2019 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.  
 

41. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

42. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

43. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

44. Proposed Precept 2020-21 and Medium Term Financial Plan.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) concerning the Proposed Precept for 2020/21 and the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 

3 Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 

 
(i) When the Home Office announced that for 2020-21 Police and Crime 

Commissioners could increase the precept on a Band D property by up to £10.00 

without triggering a referendum, they expected that most Police and Crime 

Commissioners would raise the Precept to the maximum level. The referendum limit 

for future years was uncertain and expected to be lower therefore the PCC was of 

the view that it was best to take the opportunity to raise the precept by the 

maximum now in case the referendum limit was lower in future.  

(ii) As details of the funding settlement had only been provided for one year the 

Medium Term Financial Plan was built around a number of prudent modelling 

assumptions. The approach taken was a cautious one.   

(iii) As a result of the 2020-21 precept increase 100 additional officers could be 
recruited, and as part of the Government’s 20,000 officer uplift programme 89 
additional officers were expected to be delivered for Leicestershire Police. Members 
were therefore keen to emphasise to the public that the greater number of officers 
would be coming from local funds rather than central government. The 100 officers 
plus the additional 89 were all expected to be in place by March 2021.  

 
(iv) In response to a question regarding how Leicestershire Police compared to other 

forces in relation to the core funding and precept funding split it was explained that 
this information was not currently available however a national survey was being 
undertaken and the results would be forwarded to the Police and Crime Panel when 
available. It was known that some forces received a far greater proportion of their 
funding from Council Tax because in their force area more properties were in a 
higher council tax band. 

 
(v) The new policing model proposed for Leicestershire Police was intended to give 

more localism, and response teams
[...]
 
  
(a) The information presented in the report be noted, including: 

 
 the total 2020-21 net budget requirement of £199.863m; 
 
 a council tax (precept) requirement for 2020-21 of £76.829m. 

 
(b) The proposal to increase the 2020-21 Precept by £10.00 per annum (4.48%) for 

police purposes to £233.2302 for a Band D property be supported. 
 

(c) the future risks, challenges, uncertainties and opportunities included in the precept 
proposal, together with the financial and operational considerations identified be 
noted. 
 

5



 

 

(d) the Home Office grant allocations notified through the final settlement and the Band 
D council tax base and surplus received from the collecting authorities be noted. 
 

(e) the current Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) contained in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 

 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

45. OPCC Performance Report.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on the performance of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Quarter 2 2019/20 (1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019). A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

46. Annual Report on Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
– Leicestershire County Council which provided an update on complaints relating to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner over the previous 12 months. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

47. National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Secretariat which provided an 
update on the National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels in order to enable 
the Panel to make a decision on whether to join. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The main purpose of the National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels was 

to provide a collective voice for Police and Crime Panels particularly in relation to 
providing feedback to government on issues relevant to Panels. 
 

(ii) The Local Government Association would still provide advice and guidance to 
Panels whether or not they were members of the National Association of Police, 
Fire and Crime Panels. 

 
(iii) Members stated that having considered the report they could not see that there 

would be a value in becoming a member of the National Association. 
 
 
 
 

6



 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel declines to 
become a member of the National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels at the 
current time, but the issue of membership be reviewed in 12 months’ time. 
 

48. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 20 February 2020 at 
2:00pm. 
 
 

     10.00 am - 12.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
      05 February 2020 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR 
LEICESTERSHIRE 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Report of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

Subject 
QUARTER 3 FORCE PERFORMANCE REPORT  1ST OCTOBER 2019 – 
31ST DECEMBER 2019 

Date THURSDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2020 – 2:00 p.m.  

Author 
ELIZABETH STARR, PERFORMANCE MANAGER,  OFFICE OF POLICE 
AND CRIME COMMISSIONER   

 
Purpose of Report 

1. To provide the Police and Crime Panel members with an update of the performance 
of Leicestershire Police for the period 1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. The Panel is recommended to discuss and note; 

 
a. the methodology and structure of the new performance report; 
b. the recommendations for further analysis based on exceptions and; 
c. note the contents of the report  

 
Background 
 
3. The report is a work in progress and will be developed further by the Performance 

Manager within the OPCC, in consultation with Leicestershire Police.  Comments and 
feedback from the panel would be welcomed to aid the future development and 
format of the report.   
 

4. The structure and design of the report is constantly evolving and it is expected that 
this will continue to develop with implementation of the new Force performance 
framework. Including development of presentation style with use of Power BI 
software.  
 

5. The measures of performance in this report should be considered in the context of 
the significant changes to the policing landscape over the last five years.   

 
Highlights 

 
6. The performance measures reported in the full report in Annex A are analysed 

based on Statistical Process Control chart principals. The SPC charts displayed 
show the mean value for the period displayed (November 16 – December 19) and 
also the upper and lower control limits, shown on the charts as grey lines. The control 
are calculated as +3 and -3 standard deviations, approximately 99.7% of the data 
should lie between these ranges.  
 

7. The month on month variation between points can be classified as common cause 
variation, this is when the results are stable and vary within a range that is accepted.  
 

9 Agenda Item 5



 

 

8. Special cause variation is due to irregular or unnatural causes that normally can be 
identified through further analysis. Special cause variation is where the points breach 
the control limits, examples of special cause variation could be the 2018 Football 
World Cup or targeted police operations such as Op Lionheart.  
 

9. A series of indicators have been applied to the measures reported to support 
interpretation and indicate exceptions to be analysed further. These have been set 
out below: 
 

a. Single point exceptions (special cause variation), depicted b
[...]
ERSHIRE 

POLICE & CRIME PANEL  

 
 
Report of POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 

Subject HMICFRS THEMATIC INSPECTION – ‘BOTH SIDES OF THE COIN’ 
 

Date THURSDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2020 – 2:00 p.m.  
 

Author  
 

ANGELA PERRY and SUPERINTENDENT SHANE O’NEILL 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Panel of the HMICFRS Thematic Inspection 

entitled ‘Both sides of the Coin’ which assesses police forces’ ability to identify, respond to 
and disrupt county lines related criminality and abuse.   

 
Recommendations 
 
2. The Panel are recommended to discuss the contents of the report. 
 
Background 
 
3. The Government’s Serious Violence Strategy (2018) identified strong links between 

increases in violence and the exploitation of children and vulnerable adults by criminal drug 
dealers operating county lines.  The inspection concentrated on the police but also included 
the National Crime Agency. 

 
4. Inspectors from HMICFRS analysed documents and data provided by police forces, the 

national county lines co-ordination centre, the National Crime Agency and the Home Office.  
They also visited and interviewed staff at the co-ordination centre, three police-led multi-
agency regional organised crime units and ten police forces.  Leicestershire Police was not 
visited as part of this inspection.  

 

5. Of the ten recommendations contained within the report four were directed at the Home 
Office, two to the College of Policing, two to the National Crime Agency, one for the 
Department of Education and one for the National County Lines Co-ordination Centre.   

 

6. Leicestershire Police are not mentioned within the inspection report. 
  

33 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
Force Position 

 

7. Leicestershire Police recognises County Lines as a form of Serious Organised Crime which 
is a strategic priority area. The exploitation of vulnerable people, child or adult, alongside 
the use of weapons and drugs supply makes it a theme that impacts ac
[...]
s or other form of ‘deal line’. They are likely to  
exploit children and vulnerable adults to move [and store] the drugs and money 
and they will often use coercion, intimidation, violence (including sexual violence) 
and weapons.” 

Generally, “importing areas” are smaller towns, villages and rural areas. They are 
often supplied with drugs from larger towns and cities – the “exporting areas”. 

Our terms of reference 

The Serious Violence Strategy included a commitment that Her Majesty’s Inspectorate 
of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services would carry out a thematic inspection of 
police forces’ ability to identify, respond to and disrupt county lines-related criminality 
and abuse. 

The scope of this inspection 

The police and National Crime Agency use many tactics to find unlawful drugs and 
bring to justice those who import, distribute and consume them. 

We were asked to concentrate on how the police and National Crime Agency identify 
and treat children and other vulnerable people involved in county lines offending. 
Because of this, we did not inspect all aspects of the police and National Crime 
Agency’s efforts to tackle unlawful drug supply. 

We included the National Crime Agency in this inspection because it plays an 
important role, working with police forces to tackle county lines offending. The National 
Crime Agency and the National Police Chiefs’ Council have established the national 
county lines co-ordination centre.1 

                                            
1 The co-ordination centre’s establishment was a feature of the action plan that forms part of the 
Serious Violence Strategy. 

45

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/698009/serious-violence-strategy.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/698009/serious-violence-strategy.pdf


 

 8 

Methodology 

We analysed documents and data that police forces, the national county lines  
co-ordination centre, the
[...]
 emergency and/or out-of-hours 
services, usually to vulnerable adults and children. Many local authorities provide such teams. 
17 ‘Looked after’ children are children in the care of a local authority. They usually live in children’s 
homes, or with foster parents or other family members. 

Recommendation 

By 31 December 2020, the Home Office should carry out a review of the quality 
and extent of information sharing by public bodies for law enforcement purposes. 
The review should clarify the legal position and identify opportunities to  
address the cultural, systemic, procedural, operational and technological barriers 
that interfere with the efficient, effective exchange of information for law 
enforcement purposes. 

61



 

 24 

Other bodies have also commented on the problems inherent in county or  
borough-based child protection arrangements and how they are not fit to tackle  
cross-border concerns such as county lines.18 

The lack of a statutory definition of child criminal exploitation is problematic 

We believe that the lack of a single, commonly applied definition of child criminal 
exploitation is part of the problem. There is a useful definition in the Serious Violence 
Strategy, but it is not a statutory definition.19  

This means that the police and other public services can make different decisions 
about the levels of risk surrounding an exploited child, or the amount of support  
they need. This often leaves one body more committed than another to working with 
the child. A recent report by The Children’s Society also raised this problem. It needs 
to be rectified. 

 

Being arrested can make exploited people more vulnerable 

Interviewees reported how, in some circumstances, exploited people can be even 
more vulnerable after police intervention. For example, if the police seized drugs or 
cash, vulnerable people may find themselves in ‘debt bondage’20 after being released 
from custody. This is likely to lead them into further offending
[...]

 

 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on initiatives currently funded by the 

PCC towards the delivery of his Police and Crime Plan and how the impact of these 
initiatives is measured. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. The Panel is asked to note the contents of this report. 

 
Background 
 
3. The 2019/20 Commissioning budget is £4,316,550 and is spent against a wide variety 

of initiatives towards the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan. Figure 1 below shows 
the split of spend between victims, vulnerability, prevention and cross cutting issues. 

 
Figure 1. 

 

 
  

1,379,712.00 

827,445.67 
1,065,956.00 

1,043,436.33 

2019/20 commissioning budget (£) 

Victims Vulnerable Prevention Cross cutting/Partnership

75 Agenda Item 7



 
4. Appendix A sets out against the above 4 areas how the funding is split across various 

initiatives.  Appendix A includes the £250,000 for the PCC’s Prevention Fund which is 
a small grants fund.  Appendix B shows the grants that have so far been awarded this 
year. The PCC has, in response to local needs, and the number of high quality bids 
received committed grant funding over and above the original budget which has been 
funded from earmarked reserves for commissioning. 

 
5. In addition to the ongoing commissioning budget the PCC has made use this year of 

non-recurring grants from the Home Office in respect to the Violence Against Women 
and Girls (VAWG) Transformation Fund (£332,376), the Early Intervention Youth 
Fund (£347,272) and the Violence Reduction Unit (Network) funding (£880,000) 
though of course the latter of these is anticipated to have longer term funding. These 
are all subject to separate arrangements in line with grant conditions. 

 
6. The Violence Reduction Network (VRN) is currently working with Leicester University 

to develop an Evaluation Framework by the end of March which can then be applied 
to their principal provision. A more detailed report on the VRN will be p
[...]
the start and end of the 
support journey. Between October 2018 and September 2019, for those that had the 
relevant need at the start of their support, by the time they ceased receiving support 
from Victim First: 

 

 68% had no personal safety needs 

 66% had no mental or physical health need 

 77% had no shelter or accommodation needs 

 43% had no drug, alcohol or other harmful behaviour need 

 63% had no family relationship needs 

 21% had no education and employment needs 

 45% had no finance or benefit needs 

 51% had no outlook, attitude or belief needs 

 59% had no social interaction needs 
 
Substance Misuse Treatment Service 
 
14. The Substance Misuse Treatment service is provided by Turning Point across 

Leicester and Leicestershire (with similar but separate provision in Rutland). The 
annual contract value is in excess of £8m so our contribution is relatively modest. 

 
15. The service supports those with a substance misuse to ultimately stop using such 

substances and to move on positively with their lives. 
 
16. One of the key measures used to assess the effectiveness or impact of such services 

is the percentage of successful completions which is measured as the number of 
people successfully exiting treatment in a rolling year vs the number of people in 
treatment within that rolling year. Across LLR up until end of August 2019 this was 
21% which is in line with the national average. 

 
17. The CQC inspected the service in November 2018 and awarded the service a rating 

of outstanding and noted that “Between July 2017 and June 2018, 935 clients 
successfully complete treatment. This placed the services performance above 
average for comparator local authorities in all substance categories, and in the upper 
quartile of comparator authorities in city opiate users and county alcohol users.” 

 
Sexual Violence and Domestic Abuse Helpline and Information service 
 
18. This service is delivered by the United Against Violence and Abus
[...]
me plan 

Key priorities Action  Lead agency Funding source Time scale Outcome 

 Police and crime  
plan objective (V) 

Link to your 
priority/ies, 
objectives 

How do you intend to 
deliver on the priority 

Who is the lead 
agency/Officer? 

Please specify 
source of Funding 

What is the 
proposed timescale 
for delivering this 

priority? 

What outcome/s are 
you expecting to 

achieve  

Victim Services, 
Vulnerability 
Protection, Viable 
Partnerships, 
Visible Policing, 
Value for Money 

Reduce harm to 
victims 

Support to victims of 
Domestic abuse 

X OPCC- PLF 01.04.2019-
31.03.2020 

Victims will be safer 

       Performance measure Result RAG 

   How will you 
measure the 

performance of 
the outcome/s 

What do you 
consider to be an 
acceptable result 
to demonstrate 

that the outcome 
has been achieved  

What is the result  >90%= green 
70-90%= amber 

<70%= red 

   Victims will report 
that they feel 
safer 

90% of victims 
state they feel 
safer following 
support 

92% Self assessment  

    
 
 

96


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020.
	5 Force Performance Report - Quarter 3.
	Q3 Performance Report_1920 - appendix 1

	6 HMICFRS Thematic Inspection - 'Both Sides of the Coin'.
	HMICFRS Both Sides of the Coin Report.
	Contents
	Foreword
	Summary
	Police intelligence, prioritisation and response
	The intelligence picture is improving
	Forces inconsistently identify vulnerable people
	Forces don’t prioritise attention on county lines
	Intensification weeks are worthwhile
	Forces could work together more efficiently

	Joint working with other public services
	Joint working is effective but doesn’t always happen
	Children can be at risk both in and out of school
	Support drops when people reach 18
	Joint working is improving in some areas
	Information needs to be shared
	Different definitions cause problems

	Powers and legislation
	Police need to use powers well
	Police aren’t using telecommunications restriction ord

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 20 February 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. Joe Orson (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Hemant Rae Bhatia 
Mr Keith Culverwell 
Cllr. Kevin Loydall 
Cllr. Michael Mullaney 
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
 

Cllr. Sharmen Rahmen 
Cllr. Michael Rickman 
Cllr. Manjit Kaur Saini 
Cllr. Deborah Taylor 
Cllr. Andrew Woodman 
 

 
In attendance 
Lord Willy Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Kirk Master, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Paul Hindson – Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Angela Perry – Executive Director, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Elizabeth Starr, Performance Manager, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Simon Down – Head of Strategy and Commissioning, Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
Rob Nixon – Deputy Chief Constable, Leicestershire Police 
 
  

49. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

50. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 
 

51. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

52. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. K. Culverwell declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as he 
had two close relatives that worked for Leicestershire Police. 
 

53. Force Performance Report - Quarter 3.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on the performance of Leicestershire Police for the period of 1 



 
 

 

2 

October 2019 to 31 December 2019. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Each crime type had a different standard deviation tailored for it though the same 

formula was used to calculate each. The range was indicated by the grey lines on 
the graph in the appendix to the report. Members stated that the visual dashboard 
was useful but asked for the standard deviation to be identified in future reports, and 
to help those who were not trained in statistics it was also requested that context 
was given to the data in plain English. In particular it was requested that written 
explanation be given for spikes in crime for example the impact the 2018 football 
world cup had on the data.  
 

(ii) The spike in recorded drug offences around the spring of 2019 was due to 
Operation Lionheart which was being carried out at the time. 
 

(iii) Comparison data with similar forces to Leicestershire Police was not available at the 
moment though it was hoped that it could be available in future and this work was in 
progress. There were concerns that the family group that Leicestershire Police had 
been placed in was out of date and some of the forces in the group were no longer 
similar to Leicestershire Police therefore any comparison data would not be 
meaningful. 

 
(iv) There had been an increase in the amount of Actual Bodily Harm offences recorded 

and this was likely due to changes in the way the force recorded the crime. 
Previously some of these offences were recorded as Common Assaults. 

 
(v) The number of Missing Person Incidents increased over the summer months and 

this was believed to be partly due to young people making a lifestyle choice to be 
outside in the warmer weather. It was assumed that in the winter more Missing 
Person Incidents were attributable to depression, mental health issues and suicide. 

 
(vi) Section 3.11 of the dashboard purely referred to Child Sexual Exploitation offences 

and in future reports the data could be broken down into Child Criminal Exploitation 
and Modern Slavery as well. 

 
(vii) With regard to the Stop and Search data it was expected that the control limits 

would narrow and come closer to the mean. Members stated that it would be helpful 
to receive further information regarding the effect the increase on stop and search 
had elsewhere on crime figures, and in response it was explained that the 
performance report was still in development and consideration would be given to 
whether this information could be provided in future. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That:  
 

(a) The contents of the report be noted; 
 

(b) The methodology and structure of the new performance report be approved 
subject to the comments now made. 
 



 
 

 

3 

 
54. HMICFRS Thematic Inspection - 'Both Sides of the Coin'.  

 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
regarding the HMICFRS Thematic Inspection entitled ‘Both sides of the Coin’ which 
assessed police forces ability to identify, respond to and disrupt county lines related 
criminality and abuse. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda item 6’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted; 

 
(i) Leicestershire Police had restructured internally and set up the Serious Organised 

Crime Board to ensure that strategies were in place for tackling issues such as 
County Lines. There was a dedicated Serious Organised Crime Pursue team to 
deal with operational matters.  
EMSOU also carried out work to tackle Serious Organised Crime in Leicestershire. 
   

(ii) Operation Lionheart resulted in shotguns, bladed weapons and long barrelled air 
weapons being recovered. 
 

(iii) A member raised concerns that offenders that were successfully prosecuted under 
Operation Lionheart were now being released from custody and their return to 
communities could have a negative impact. In response reassurance was given that 
these offenders were being monitored after release and discussions were taking 
place regarding offender management. 
 

(iv) With regards to the section of the HMICFRS report which stated that joint working 
was effective but did not always happen, a member stressed the need for better 
communication between organisations particularly with regards to children in the 
care of other local authorities being placed in Leicestershire and Leicestershire 
Police not being informed. In response assurance was given that this matter had 
been raised nationally by PCCs and a pilot was taking place with West Midlands 
police to see how communication regarding children in care could be improved. 
There was no system currently in place for schools to inform police when pupils had 
been excluded from the school but the West Midlands pilot would also be looking at 
this. It was suggested that the Panel could write to the Department of Education 
raising this issue in support of PCCs.   

 
(v) The HMICFRS report highlighted that there were different definitions of Child 

Criminal Exploitation which led to different approaches from agencies. This was an 
issue in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) with District Councils and 
Community Safety Partnerships having different definitions to each other. It was 
hoped to resolve this by having the same risk matrix across LLR and this work 
would be part of the remit of the Child Criminal Exploitation team. 

 
(vi) Concerns were raised by a member that Leicestershire Police were having to 

manually enter data into the county lines intelligence collection matrix spreadsheet 
so this information could be sent to the regional organised crime unit rather than 
having computer systems which interfaced with each other. The PCC 
acknowledged these concerns and emphasised that Leicestershire Police had 
already entered a five Force collaboration regarding the NICHE database, and there 
was an ongoing programme of work involving EMSOU regarding collecting data 
regarding organised crime and anti-corruption. 



 
 

 

4 

 
 

(vii) A member asked for a report at a Committee meeting regarding the Strategic Lead 
for Child Criminal Exploitation role which the PCC had funded. The PCC explained 
that it was too early for any meaningful information to be provided to Panel 
members yet regarding this role but a report could be provided in a couple of 
meetings time. The PCC suggested that in the meantime members would benefit 
from visiting the Child Sexual Exploitation Hub at Wigston Police Station 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b) That the Panel write to the Department of Education raising concerns regarding 

failures to notify Leicestershire County Council and Leicestershire Police when a 
child in the care of another Local Authority is placed in Leicestershire; 

 
(c) That a visit be arranged for Police and Crime Panel members to attend the Child 

Sexual Exploitation Hub at Wigston Police Station; 
 

(d) That the Police and Crime Commissioner be requested to provide a report on the 
work of the Strategic Lead for Child Criminal Exploitation for a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
55. PCC Funding Initiatives.  

 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on initiatives currently funded by the PCC towards the delivery 
of his Police and Crime Plan and how the impact of those initiatives was measured. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The £4,297,050 figure provided in the Appendix for the total funding allocated to 

providers did not include the funds for the work the OPCC carried out in assessing 
the funding bids and monitoring performance. This work was accounted for under 
‘office costs’ in the budget report which had been brought to the previous Panel 
meeting.  
 

(ii) Catch 22 were funded by the PCC to provide the Victim Support service. Of the 
victim cohort that had drug and alcohol issues 43% had no drug, alcohol needs by 
the time they ceased receiving support from Victim Support. Those that still had 
drug or alcohol needs at that point were referred to another specialised service. 

 
(iii) The Panel and the PCC hoped that the PCC’s successor would continue the small 

grants scheme. 
 

(iv) Members stated that it would be useful for information regarding the work of 
Community Safety Partnerships and the results of their work to be more widely 
available. It was thought that whilst the dashboard was available a more concise 
summary would be helpful. The PCC agreed to give consideration to how this 
information could be provided in future. 

 



 
 

 

5 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
  

56. Deputy PCC Update.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel received an oral update from the Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner regarding his work. The Deputy PCC stated that the main areas of his 
work were as follows:  
 

 Promoting the role of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Police and Crime Plan; 

 Attending Association of Police and Crime Commissioners meetings; 

 Budget and Precept consultation; 

 Serious Organised Crime Board; 

 Chairing the Youth Out of Court Disposals Panel; 

 Serious violence, knife crime, and the Violence Reduction Network; 

 Planning for future retirement of Police Officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the update be noted. 
 

57. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 26 March 2020 at 
2:00pm at City Hall, Leicester. 
 
 
 

      2.00  - 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
      20 February 2020 

 


